# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		106/04/2008	National Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Boppy Company
Street Address:	560 Golden Ridge Road
Internal Address:	Suite 150
City:	Golden
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80401
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: COLORADO

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1919783	ВОРРУ
Registration Number:	2156706	
Registration Number:	2394612	TRANSFER-MATIONS
Registration Number:	2518843	THE MURAL STORE
Registration Number:	2584321	
Registration Number:	3056591	ВОРРУ
Serial Number:	78321207	ВОРРУ
Serial Number:	78321211	ВОРРУ
Serial Number:	78321213	ВОРРУ
Serial Number:	78321215	ВОРРУ
Serial Number:	78693711	GIGGLE GADGETS
Serial Number:	78762657	ВОРРУ
Serial Number:	78800013	ENTERTAIN ME
i	11	TRADEMARK

900108232 **REEL: 003790 FRAME: 0305** 

Serial Number:	78805261	NURSATILE
Serial Number:	78841570	TUMMY PLAY
Serial Number:	78858590	MIRACLE MIDDLE
Serial Number:	78861073	PROTECTME
Serial Number:	78861085	ROCK IN COMFORT
Serial Number:	78861124	CRADLE IN COMFORT
Serial Number:	78861140	SLEEP HAPPY
Serial Number:	78861179	SWADDLE HAPPY
Serial Number:	78868324	THE BOPPY SHOP

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (801)933-7373

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 801-933-8926

Email: russell.sonya@dorsey.com

Correspondent Name: Sonya Russell

Address Line 1: 136 South Main Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	458653-101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	sonya russell
Signature:	/sonya russell/
Date:	06/05/2008

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=Boppy Termination Release 2 #page1.tif source=Boppy Termination Release 2 #page2.tif source=Boppy Termination Release 2 #page6.tif source=Boppy Termination Release 2 #page7.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of June 1, 2008, by WELLS FARGO BANK, National Association (the "Secured Party"), acting through its Wells Fargo Business Credit operating division.

WHEREAS, The Boppy Company, a Colorado corporation (the "Grantor") and the Secured Party entered into a Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 3, 2006 (the "Security Agreement") which Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 1, 2006, at Reel 3320, Frame 0340, for Trademark Assignments, and on June 1, 2006, at Reel 017718, Frame 0929, for Patent Assignments, for the purpose of collateral security for all indebtedness and obligations of the Grantor to the Secured Party arising under a certain Credit Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Grantor pledged and assigned to the Secured Party, and granted the Secured Party a security interest with power of sale in, the Patents (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the patents listed on Exhibit A hereto, and the Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement) including, without limitation, the marks listed on Exhibit B hereto. The Patents and the Trademarks are referred to herein collectively as the "Intellectual Property"; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Intellectual Property as herein provided:

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for valuable consideration the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, the Patents listed on Exhibit A hereto and the Trademarks listed on Exhibit B hereto, and the Secured Party hereby assigns and transfers to the Grantor, without representation, warranty or recourse, all of the Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to such Intellectual Property, effective as of the date set forth above.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, acting through its WELLS FARGO BUSINESS CREDIT operating division

Name: Patti Scudder

By:

Title: Assistant Vice President

4827-3519-4114\1

#### CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF COLORADO	)
	) ss.
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER	)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 42 day of June, 2008, by Patti Scudder, an Assistant Vice President of Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, on behalf of the national association.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires 7/20/2009

4827-3519-4114\1

## **EXHIBIT B**

## UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS AND COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

## **REGISTRATIONS**

<u>Mark</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date
BOPPY	1,919,783	September 19, 1995
** DESIGN ONLY **	2,156,706	May 12, 1998
TRANSFER-MATIONS	2,394,612	October 17, 2000
THE MURAL STORE	2,518,843	December 11, 2001
** DESIGN ONLY **	2,584,321	June 25, 2002
BOPPY	3,056,591	January 31, 2006

## **APPLICATIONS**

<u>Mark</u>	Serial Number	Filing Date
BOPPY	78-321,207	October 30, 2003
BOPPY	78-321,211	October 30, 2003
BOPPY	78-321,213	October 30, 2003
BOPPY	78-321,215	October 30, 2003
GIGGLE GADGETS	78-693,711	August 16, 2005
BOPPY	78-762,657	November 29, 2005
ENTERTAIN ME	78-800,013	January 26, 2006
NURSATILE	78-805,261	February 2, 2006
TUMMY PLAY	78-841,570	March 20, 2006
MIRACLE MIDDLE	78-858,590	April 11, 2006
PROTECTME	78-861,073	April 13, 2006
ROCK IN COMFORT	78-861,085	April 13, 2006
CRADLE IN COMFORT	78-861,124	April 13, 2006
SLEEP HAPPY	78-861,140	April 13, 2006
SWADDLE HAPPY	78-861,179	April 13, 2006
THE BOPPY SHOP	78-868,324	April 24, 2006

## COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

NONE

## **UNREGISTERED MARKS**

**NONE** 

B-1

4827-3519-4114\1

## TRADEMARKS REGISTERED OUTSIDE OF THE UNITED STATES

<u>Mark</u>	<u>Country</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date
BOPPY	European Commission	491209	March 18, 1997
BOPPY (Stylized)	Taiwan	799840	April 1, 1998
BOPPY	Mexico	669557	August 29, 2000
BOPPY	Canada	TMA564025	June 27, 2002
BOPPY	Japan	4761367	April 2, 2004
BOPPY	World Intellectual	844445	April 29, 2004
	Property Organization		
BOPPY	Australia	961814	June 30, 2004
BOPPY	Taiwan	01127448	November 16, 2004
BOPPY	China	3637982	June 14, 2005

## TRADEMARKS PENDING OUTSIDE OF THE UNITED STATES

<u>Mark</u>	<b>Country</b>	Application Number	Filing Date
MISC. DESIGN	Canada	1055000	April 13, 2000
(3D BOPPY SHAPE)			
BOPPY	South Africa	2003111012	July 1, 2003
MISC. DESIGN	South Africa	2003111013	July 1, 2003
(3D BOPPY SHAPE)			
BOPPY	China	844445	April 29, 2004
		(Registration number for the	
		World Intellectual Property	
		Organization above)	
BOPPY	Japan	844445	April 29, 2004
		(Registration number for the	
		World Intellectual Property	
		Organization above)	
BOPPY	Canada	1216183	April 30, 2004
BOPPY	European Commission	003810454	April 30, 2004

B-2

**RECORDED: 06/05/2008**